
NOS. 14-17571, 15-15042

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDUARDO DE LA TORRE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CASHCALL, INC.,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:08-cv-03174-MEJ, The Honorable Maria-Elena James

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE
LENDING, THE PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

CARYN BECKER (SBN: 196947)
Caryn.Becker@responsiblelending.org
THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
1330 Broadway #604
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 379-5517
Facsimile: (510) 379-5503

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The Center for Responsible Lending
(Additional Attorneys for Amici Curiae listed on the following page)*

TED MERMIN (SBN: 189194)
Tmermin@publicgoodlaw.org
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94705
Telephone: (510) 548-4064 x311
Facsimile: (510) 849-1536

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Public Good Law Center

Michael J. Quirk
mquirk@wcblegal.com
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY, LLC
1515 Market Street, Suite 1300
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Telephone: (215) 557-0099, ext. 1338
Facsimile: (215) 557-0673

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae National Association of Consumer Advocates
(admitted to practice in the Ninth Circuit)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. An Unconscionability Claim Based on Excessive Interest Rates Does Not Impermissibly Seek To Set Economic Policy.	6
A. Excessively High Prices and Interest Rates Can Be Unconscionable Under California Law.....	7
B. Unconscionability Can Support an Affirmative Cause of Action Under the UCL.	11
II. Providing A Remedy for Plaintiffs’ Unconscionability Claim Would Not Require the Court to Set Economic Policy.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Picquelle</i> , 157 Cal. App. 3d 122 (1984)	19
<i>Bravo v. Buelow</i> , 168 Cal. App. 3d 208 (1985).....	16
<i>California Grocers Ass’n v. Bank of America</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 205 (1994).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Carboni v. Arrospide</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 76 (1991)	9, 10, 11
<i>Motors, Inc. v. Times Mirror Co.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 3d 735 (1980)	8
<i>People v. Dollar Rent A Car Sys.</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 119 (1989)	8
<i>People v. James</i> , 122 Cal. App. 3d 25 (1981)	8, 13, 16
<i>Perdue v. Crocker Nat’l Bank</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 913 (1985)	7
<i>Ramirez v. Balboa Thrift & Loan</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 765 (2013).....	10
<i>Richmond v. Dart Indus., Inc.</i> , 29 Cal.3d 462 (1981).....	10
<i>Schnall v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 1144 (2000)	8
<i>Shuts v. Covenant Holdco LLC</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 609 (2012)	17, 18
<i>Truta v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 193 Cal. App. 3d 802 (1987)	7

Federal and Out of State Cases

<i>Drogorub v. Payday Loan Store of WI, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2012-AP151, 345 Wis. 2d 847 (Ct. App. Wis. 2012).....	11, 14
<i>In re Jungkurth</i> , 74 B.R. 323 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	9
<i>In re Price</i> , 313 B.R. 805 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Wernly</i> , 91 B.R. 702 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)	9

<i>Jones v. Star Credit Corp.</i> , 298 N.Y.S.2d 264 (1969).....	9
<i>Kugler v. Romain</i> , 279 A.2d 640 (N.J. 1971)	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	16
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1947)	16
<i>Quicken Loans Inc. v. Brown</i> , 737 S.E.2d 640 (W. Va. 2012).....	8
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>State ex. rel King v. B & B Investment Group, Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 658 (N.M. 2014)	11, 13, 14, 19

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5.....	4, 12, 13, 19
Cal. Civ. Code 3289(b)	19
Cal. Fin. Code § 2230	18
Cal. Fin. Code § 22302	17
Cal. Fin. Code § 22302(a).....	4
Cal. Fin. Code § 22750(b).....	18
Cal. Fin. Code § 22752	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.	4, 5, 13

Federal and Other Statutes

UCC § 2-302	13
Wis. Stat. § 425.107(4)	15

Other Authorities

14 Cal. Jur. 3d Contracts § 12 (2015).....	7
--	---

15 *Williston on Contracts* § 1763A, at 213-215 (3d ed. 1972)7

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. 15, § 119
